

Docket Nos. 12-1988, 12-2091

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

TKK USA INC.,
f/k/a The Thermos Company,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

SAFETY NATIONAL CASUALTY
CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Northern District
of Illinois, Eastern Division

No.: 1:10-cv-08146

The Honorable James B. Zagel,
Judge Presiding

**COMBINED RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT/
CROSS-APPELLEE SAFETY NATIONAL CASUALTY CORPORATION**

Michael Resis, Victor J. Piekarski
Ellen L. Green and Rachael G. Winthrop
SmithAmundsen LLC
150 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 3300
Chicago, Illinois 60601
Phone: (312) 894-3200
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee
Safety National Casualty Corporation

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Statement of the Issues 1

Statement of the Case 2

Statement of Facts 3

Summary of the Argument 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment in Favor of TKK on Count II Where Safety National Owed No Duty to Indemnify TKK for Amounts Paid in Settlement of a Negligence Action That Could Not Constitute Liability Imposed upon TKK under Illinois Law by Workers’ Compensation or Employers’ Liability Laws 4

 A. The Negligence Claim in the Underlying Action Was Not Covered under the Safety National Policy 4

 B. The Estoppel Doctrine Has No Applicability Where the Policy Contains No Duty to Defend 10

II. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment in Favor of TKK on Count I and Requiring Safety National to Reimburse Defense Costs Incurred in Defending against a Claim Not Actually Covered under the Safety National Policy. 14

III. The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Awarding Attorney Fees in Connection with Safety National’s Motion for Reconsideration. 19

 A. Standard of Review: Abuse of Discretion 19

 B. The District Court’s Misapprehension of the Law on the Duty to Indemnify Versus the Duty to Defend was a Proper Basis for Requesting Reconsideration 19

C.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying TKK’s Request for Attorney Fees in Connection with Safety National’s Alleged Litigation Conduct	20
D.	Safety National’s Appeal Is Not at Issue	23
IV.	The District Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment in Favor of Safety National on Count IV of TKK’s Complaint	23
A.	Standard of Review – <i>De Novo</i>	23
B.	There Was a <i>Bona Fide</i> Dispute as to Coverage under the Safety National Policy.....	24
V.	TKK’S Request for Sanctions under Rule 38 Should be Denied.....	27
A.	Standard of Review.....	27
B.	Rule 38 Sanctions Are Inappropriate Where Safety National’s Appeal Is Well-Supported by the Case Law	27
	Conclusion.....	28
	Certificate of Compliance.....	29
	Certificate of Service.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alliant Credit Union v. CUMIS Ins. Soc., Inc., 10 C 0737, 2011 WL 941257
(N.D. Ill. Mar. 10, 2011)..... 13

American Alliance Ins. Co. v. 1212 Restaurant Group, L.L.C., 342 Ill. App. 3d
500, 794 N.E.2d 892 (1st Dist. 2003) 24

American States Ins. Co. v. CFM Construction Co., 398 Ill. App. 3d 994, 923
N.E.2d 299 (2d Dist. 2010) 24

American States Ins. Co. v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co., 291 Ill. App. 3d 336, 683
N.E.2d 510 (1st Dist. 1997)..... 18

Baxter International, Inc. v. American Guarantee & Liability Ins. Co.,
369 Ill. App. 3d 700, 861 N.E.2d 263 (1st Dist. 2006)..... 25

Bond Builders, Inc. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co., 670 A.2d 1388 (Me. 1996)..... 10

Brodek v. Indemnity Ins.Co. of North America, 292 Ill. App. 363, 11 N.E.2d 228
(1st Dist. 1937) 15

In re Celotex Corp., 152 B.R. 661 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1993) 17

Citizens First National Bank v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., 200 F.3d 1102 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 24

Clemmons v. Travelers Ins. Co., 88 Ill. 2d 469, 430 N.E.2d 1104 (1981) 10

Continental Casualty Co. v. Duckson, 826 F.Supp.2d 1086 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... 7

Cramer v. Ins. Exch. Agency, 174 Ill. 2d 513, 675 N.E.2d 897 (1996)..... 24

Crum & Forster Managers Corp. v. Resolution Trust Corp., 156 Ill. 2d 384, 620
N.E.2d 1073 1993)..... 4-5

Danek v. Hommer, 28 N.J.Super. 68, 100 A.2d 198 (N.J Super Ct. App. Div.
1953) 26

Dillon v. City of Chicago, 866 F.2d 902 (7th Cir. 1998) 23

Employers Insurance of Wausau v. Bodi-Wachs Aviation Ins. Agency, Inc., 846
F.Supp. 677 (N.D. Ill. 1994), *aff'd*, 39 F.3d 138 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 16

Employers Insurance of Wausau v. Ehlco Liquidating Trust, 186 Ill. 2d 127, 708 N.E.2d 1122 (1999) 11, 26

F.D.I.C. v. Booth, 824 F.Supp. 76 (M.D. La.1993)..... 18

Farmers Automobile Ins. Association v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co., No. 05-1331, 2006 WL 168087 (C.D. Ill. Jun. 19, 2006), *aff'd*, 482 F.3d 976 (7th Cir. 2007) 7, 16

Federal Ins. Co. v. Binney & Smith, Inc., 393 Ill. App. 3d 277, 913 N.E.2d 43 (1st Dist. 2009)..... 8

Geise v. Phoenix Co. of Chicago, Inc., 159 Ill. 2d 507, 639 N.E.2d 1273 (1994)..... 6

General Star Indemnity Co. v. Lake Bluff School District No. 65, 354 Ill. App. 3d 118, 819 N.E.2d 784 (2d Dist. 2004)..... 24-25

Great W. Casualty Co. v. Marathon Oil Co., 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2721 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 25, 2003)..... 22

In re Gulevsky, 362 F.3d 961 (7th Cir, 2004) 27

Hames Contracting, Inc. v. Georgia Ins. Co., 211 Ga.App. 852, 440 S.E.2d 738 (Ga, Ct. App.1994) 10

Hayes Lemmerz International, Inc. v. ACE American Ins. Co., 619 F.3d 777 (7th Cir. 2010) 5, 25

Horning Wire Corp. v. Home Indemnity Co., 8 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 4

Household International, Inc. v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co., 321 Ill. App. 3d 859, 749 N.E.2d 1 (1st Dist. 2001)..... 11

Hurley v. Columbia Casualty Co., 976 F.Supp. 268 (D Del. 1997)..... 18

Industrial Door Co., Inc. v. Builders Group, No. A09-2065, 2010 WL 2900312 (Minn. Ct. App. Jul. 27, 2010) 25

Ins. Co. of W. v. County of McHenry, 328 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 27

International Ins. Co. v. City of Chicago Heights, 268 Ill. App. 3d 289, 643 N.E.2d 1305 (1st Dist. 1994)..... 13

J.A. Jones Construction Co. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co., 269 Ill. App. 3d 148, 645 N.E.2d 980 (1st Dist. 1995)..... 14, 26

In re Kenai Corp., 136 B.R. 59 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)..... 17

Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. American Home Assurance Co., 348 F. Supp. 2d 940
(N.D. Ill. 2004) 18

Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. Pella Corp., 650 F.3d 1161 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 17

Luria Brothers & Co. v. Alliance Assur. Co., 780 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 43)..... 8

Marvel Eng. Co. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co., 118 Ill. App. 3d 844,
455 N.E.2d 545 (2d Dist. 1983) 19

McCuen v. American Cas. Co., 946 F.2d 1401 (8th Cir. 1991)..... 17

Myrda v. Coronet Ins. Co., 221 Ill. App. 3d 482, 582 N.E.2d 274 (2d Dist. 1991)..... 19

Panther Machine, Inc. v. Accident Fund Ins. Co. of America, No. 264454, 2007
WL 258313 (Mich. Ct. App. Jan. 30, 2007)..... 25

Peerless Enterprise, Inc. v. Kruse, 317 Ill.App.3d 133, 738 N.E.2d 988 (2d Dist.
2000) 19

Premcor USA, Inc. v. American Home Assurance Co., 400 F.3d 523 (7th Cir.
2005) 13

Rothschild Investment Corp. v. Travelers Casualty & Surety Co. of America, No.
05 C 3041, 2006 WL 1236148 (N.D. Ill., May 4, 2006) 12,16, 17

Santa's Best Craft, LLC v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co., 611 F.3d 339
(7th Cir. 2010) 8, 9

Solo Cup Co. v. Federal Ins. Co., 619 F.2d 1178 (7th Cir. 1980) 12, 13

Sportmart, Inc. v. Daisy Manufacturing Co., 268 Ill. App. 3d 974, 645 N.E.2d
360 (1st Dist. 1994) 14, 26

Taco Bell Corp. v. Continental Casualty Co., 388 F.3d 1069 (7th Cir. 2004) 22

United States Gypsum Co. v. Admiral Ins. Co., 268 Ill. App. 3d 598, 643 N.E.2d
1226 (1st Dist. 1994) 8, 9

United States v. Torres, 142 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1998) 23

Wake County Hospital System, Inc. v. Safety National Casualty Corp., 127
N.C.App. 33, 487 S.E.2d 789 (N.C. Ct. App. 1997) 9, 26, 27

Waste Management, Inc. v. International Surplus Lines Ins. Co., 144 Ill. 2d 178,
579 N.E.2d 322 (1991)..... 8, 9

Zaborac v. American Casualty Co., 663 F.Supp. 330 (C.D. Ill. 1987) 18

RULES AND STATUTES

Fed. R. App. P. 38 4, 24, 27, 28

215 ILCS 5/155 2, 4, 19, 20, 21, 24

820 ILCS 305/1 5

820 ILCS 305/5(a) 5

820 ILCS 310/5(a) 1, 5, 6

820 ILCS 310/11 1, 5, 6

OTHER

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) 24

Docket Nos. 12-1988, 12-2091
